MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 211.

An act to incorporate the Maine Granite Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That John Gardner, Jabez S. Currier, A. S. Wash- Corporators. burn and A. G. Stinchfield, their associates, successors and assigns are created a corporation by the name of the Maine Granite Company, for the purpose of getting out, preparing and shipping granite, and of engaging in any other business which may be necessarily connected therewith; and for this purpose shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements of the laws relating to manufacturing corporations, and may hold real and personal estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars.

The said Maine Granite Company shall have the right to take an assignment of all the property, rights and franchises of the Hallowell Granite Company, and to take and hold the same by purchase, or by lease, for any term of years; and the said Hallowell Granite Company is hereby empowered to assign, sell or lease all its property, rights and franchise to said Maine Granite Company.

[Approved March 19, 1858.]

Corporate

Powers, privileges, &c.

May hold real and personal estate.

Company, right to take assignment of,

Hallowell Granite Co., power to assign, &c.

Chapter 212.

An act to authorize the town of Milbridge to purchase or hire a bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Milbridge is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase, or to hire for a series of years, the bridge belonging to the Milbridge Company, in said town of Milbridge, and maintain the same as a public way, and to assess taxes upon the inhabitants of said town for the purchase or hiring and maintenance of said bridge as a public way; provided however, that said town of Proviso. Milbridge by the purchase or hiring of said bridge, as authorized by this act, shall not assume any of the liabilities of the Milbridge Company, for the dam upon which said bridge is erected, the mills upon said dam, or the lock connected with the same, further than to maintain said bridge as a public way, and to keep up, maintain and attend, or to cause to be attended the draw in said bridge, as said Milbridge Company is now required to do by its charter; and

Milbridge, town of, authorized to purchase or hire bridge, &c. -may assess

CHAP. 213.

—further proviso.

provided, also, that said Milbridge Company by the sale or letting of said bridge to said town as authorized by this act, shall not be released from any liability to the public or to individuals to which it is now subject by its charter or by-laws.

SECT. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1858.]

Chapter 213.

An act to authorize Eustis plantation to raise money for the repair of roads and bridges in said plantation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to raise and expend money, &c.
—may assess and collect taxes.
—how collected.
Proviso.

SECT. 1. All the power of towns to raise and expend money to build and repair roads and bridges is hereby extended to Eustis plantation in the county of Franklin; and the assessors of said plantation are hereby authorized to assess, and the collector or treasurer thereof to collect taxes in the same manner and on the same conditions, as towns have in similar cases; provided, that estates of non-residents shall be exempted from taxation under this act.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1858.]

Chapter 214.

An act to incorporate the Wawenock Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Alexander Johnston, Henry Ingalls, John Baker, Edmund Dana, Woodbridge Clifford, Andrew Lary, J. E. Smith, Daniel Baker, William P. Lennox, Arnold Greenlief, H. B. White, William Sanders, John Holmes and Isaac Pool, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Wawenock Bank.

Corporate name.